



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(NI) 70/2024**

**ASHRAF ALI**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jayesh Kain, Mr. Yogendra  
Kumar Verma and Mohd. Faraz  
Zaidi, Advocates

Versus

**THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT DELHI), & ANR. ....Respondents**

Through: Ms. Kiran Bariwa, APP for State with  
IO, PS- Geeta Colony

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

% **30.12.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 39348/2024-For release of the petitioner**

1. The present application has been filed by the applicant/petitioner under Section 528 (old Section 482 Cr.P.C.) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking release of the applicant.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned APP for the State accepts notice. She submits that she has no objection, if the present application is allowed.
4. Vide order dated 05.12.2024, this Court had suspended the sentence of the applicant subject to deposit of 10% of the compensation amount with the Registrar General of this Court. Thereafter, the applicant has deposited a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- vide Demand Draft bearing no.52905 dated 16.12.2024 with the Registrar General of this Court.
5. Accordingly, considering the above factual matrix as also the



statement made by learned APP for the State, the application is allowed and the applicant is directed to be released on bail till the next date of hearing in CC No.4201/2016 under Section 138 of NI Act, PS Geeta Colony, Delhi, on the same terms and conditions as contained in the order dated 05.12.2024.

6. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent digitally for compliance.

7. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P.(NI) 70/2024**

8. List before the Roster Bench on the date already fixed i.e. 17.02.2025.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J  
(VACATION JUDGE)**

**DECEMBER 30, 2024/akr**